

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7425-7426 OF 2005

POONAM PARIHAR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

SHER-E-KASHMIR UNIV.OFAGRI.SCI.&TECH&ORS

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

With

Writ Petition (C) No.433 of 2003

(With office report)

Date: 26/05/2006 These Appeals/Petition were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad,Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s)

-University:

Mr. Manish Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amit Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Manjula Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Anil Nag, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Civil Appeals and the Writ Petition are disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

No costs.

(N. Annapurna)

Court Master

(Vijay Aggarwal)

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.7425-7426 OF 2005

Poonam Parihar
(s)

...Appellant

Versus

Sher-E-Kashmir University of Agri. Sci. & Tech. & Ors.

(s)

...Respondent

W I T H

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.433 OF 2003

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent-University places on record copies of several communications and copy of an affidavit by the appellant/petitioner wherein it is stated that she undertakes to withdraw the Special Leave Petition and the Writ Petition from this Court. A copy of a letter addressed to the Registrar of this Court has also been filed indicating that she does not want to proceed in these matters

(though wrongly stated to be Special Leave Petition No.7425/2005 and Writ Petition No.7426/2005, the actual position is that the Civil Appeal numbers are 7425-7426/2005 and the Writ Petition number is 433/2003).

No one is present to represent the appellant/ petitioner. The Appeals and the Writ Petition are disposed of as not pressed. If at a subsequent point of time, the appellant/petitioner makes a grievance that the copies of the communications filed by the learned counsel for the respondent-University do not reflect the correct position, the matter shall be duly considered.

The Civil Appeals and the Writ Petition are disposed of accordingly. No costs.

.....J.

(ARIJIT PASAYAT)

.....J.

(LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA)

New Delhi,

May 26, 2006.